

18-0346-CV

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

JOHN DOE 1, On behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, JOHN
DOE 2, On behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, BRIAN
CORRIGAN, STAMFORD HEALTH, INC., BROTHERS TRADING CO., INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

KAREN BURNETT, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
BRENDAN FARRELL, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
ROBERT SHULLICH, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Consolidated Plaintiffs-Appellants,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REDACTED BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC.

DEREK L. SHAFFER
MICHAEL J. LYLE
JONATHAN G. COOPER
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 538-8000

ANDREW S. CORKHILL
JACOB J. WALDMAN
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

PAUL J. ONDRASIK, JR.
ERIC G. SERRON
OSVALDO VAZQUEZ
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-3000

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Express Scripts, Inc.

– v. –

EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC., ANTHEM, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees,

1-10 INCLUSIVE DOES,

Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... i

Table of Authorities v

Introduction 1

Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction 4

Counter-Statement of the Issues 6

Counter-Statement of the Case 7

 A. Express Scripts and PBMs generally 7

 B. Anthem and its PBM Agreement with Express Scripts..... 9

 C. Express Scripts’ contract dispute with Anthem 13

 D. Plaintiffs 15

 E. Procedural history..... 16

Summary of Argument..... 20

Standard of Review 23

Argument 24

I. Express Scripts Is Not Liable Under ERISA 24

 A. The test for an ERISA fiduciary 25

 B. Express Scripts is not an ERISA fiduciary 27

 1. Fiduciary status is not triggered by negotiating and charging agreed pricing terms, or by declining to accept new pricing terms..... 28

 2. Express Scripts is also not a fiduciary because it contracted with Anthem, not the ERISA plans..... 35

3.	None of Plaintiffs’ other arguments that Express Scripts has discretion over pricing establish that Express Scripts is a fiduciary.....	37
4.	Express Scripts’ alleged breach of the PBM Agreement does not make it an ERISA fiduciary	45
5.	Adoption of Plaintiffs’ theory of fiduciary status would lead to absurd consequences	48
C.	Express Scripts is not liable for Anthem’s alleged breaches of fiduciary duty.....	49
1.	Anthem is not an ERISA fiduciary	50
2.	Express Scripts is not a co-fiduciary.....	50
3.	Express Scripts did not knowingly participate in, enable, or fail to make reasonable efforts to remedy Anthem’s alleged breaches.....	51
D.	Express Scripts is not liable for engaging in prohibited transactions	53
II.	Plaintiffs Failed To Show That ERISA’s Statute of Limitations Was Tolloed for Fraud or Concealment.....	56
III.	Express Scripts Is Not Liable Under RICO	58
A.	Plaintiffs failed to plead predicate acts of fraud with sufficient plausibility and particularity.....	59
1.	Plaintiffs failed to plead with sufficient plausibility and particularity that Express Scripts made fraudulent statements to Anthem.....	60
2.	Plaintiffs failed to plead with sufficient plausibility and particularity that Express Scripts made fraudulent statements to Plaintiffs.....	62

3.	Plaintiffs failed to plead that Express Scripts made fraudulent statements with the intent to defraud Plaintiffs	64
B.	Plaintiffs failed to plead that Express Scripts had control over an “enterprise”	65
IV.	Express Scripts Is Not Liable Under the ACA’s Non-Discrimination Provision	65
	Conclusion.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	69
<i>American Psychiatric Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2016).....	27, 30, 50
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	23, 51, 52, 61
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	23, 51, 52, 61
<i>Bickley v. Caremark Rx, Inc.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (N.D. Ala. 2004), <i>affirmed</i> , 461 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2006)	30, 46
<i>Bigsby v. Barclays Capital Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 568 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	63
<i>Blanco v. United States</i> , 775 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>C.L. v. Scarsdale Union Free School District</i> , 744 F.3d 826 (2d Cir. 2014).....	67
<i>Caputo v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001).....	56, 57
<i>Chanyil v. Gulati</i> , 169 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 1999).....	60
<i>Chicago District Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Caremark, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2007)	passim

Coulter v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,
753 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2014).....23, 26, 27

Crawford v. Franklin Credit Management,
758 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 2014).....60

DeLuca v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan,
628 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2010)35, 44

DeLuca v. Michigan,
2007 WL 1500331 (E.D. Mich. May 23, 2007).....55

Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001).....46

EEOC v. Staten Island Savings Bank,
207 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000).....68, 69

Efron v. Embassy Suites (Puerto Rico), Inc.,
223 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2000).....60

F.H. Krear & Co. v. Nineteen Named Trustees,
810 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1987).....26, 29

Faber v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,
648 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011).....55

Flanigan v. General Electric Co.,
242 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....27

Goldfine v. Sichenzia,
118 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)59

Harris Trust & Savings Bank v. John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co.,
302 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2002).....29, 32

Harris Trust & Savings Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
530 U.S. 251 (2000)55

In re Express Scripts, Inc., PBM Litigation,
2008 WL 2952787 (E.D. Mo. July 30, 2008)..... passim

In re Express Scripts/Anthem ERISA Litigation,
285 F. Supp. 3d 655 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... passim

In re Halpin,
566 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 47

In re Honda of America Manufacturing, Inc., ERISA Fees Litigation,
661 F. Supp. 2d 861 (S.D. Ohio 2009)..... 53

In re Luna,
406 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) 47

In re UnitedHealth Group PBM Litigation,
2017 WL 6512222 (D. Minn. Dec. 19, 2017)..... 25, 46, 50, 55

Janese v. Fay,
692 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 56

Jung v. K. & D. Mining Co.,
356 U.S. 335 (1958) 5

Marks v. Independence Blue Cross,
71 F. Supp. 2d 432 (E.D. Pa. 1999)..... 29

McCaffree Financial Corp. v. Principal Life Ins. Co.,
811 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2016) 32, 36, 38

Mertens v. Hewitt Associates,
508 U.S. 248 (1993) 55

Modderno v. King,
82 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 68

Moeckel v. Caremark, Inc.,
622 F. Supp. 2d 663 (M.D. Tenn. 2007)..... 40, 46

Mulder v. PCS Health Systems, Inc.,
432 F. Supp. 2d 450 (D.N.J. 2006)..... 44, 46

NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 24

Negron v. Cigna Health & Life Insurance,
2018 WL 1258837 (D. Conn. Mar. 12, 2018)..... 46, 55

New York State Catholic Health Plan, Inc. v. Academy O & P Associates,
312 F.R.D. 278 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 63

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000) 24, 27, 41

Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass’n v. District of Columbia,
613 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 9

Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass’n v. Gerhart,
852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017) 7

Reves v. Ernst & Young,
507 U.S. 170 (1993) 65

Ritchie v. Taylor,
701 F. App’x 45 (2d Cir. 2017) 64

Santomenno ex rel. John Hancock Trust v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co. (U.S.A.),
768 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 29, 36, 41

Santomenno v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.,
883 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2018) 2, 28, 48

Sapp v. City of Brooklyn Park,
825 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2016) 5

Sheet Metal Local 98 Pension Fund v. AirTab, Inc.,
482 F. App’x 67 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 46

<i>Slayton v. American Express Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Smith v. Williams</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....	52
<i>Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority v. Gilead Sciences, Inc.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 688 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	66, 68, 69
<i>Trustees of Upstate New York Engineers Pension Fund v. Ivy Asset Management</i> , 131 F. Supp. 3d 103 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	53
<i>United States v. Binday</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015).....	59
<i>United States v. Regan</i> , 937 F.2d 823, 827 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>amended</i> , 946 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1991).....	64
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	69
<i>WMX Technologies, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 104 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1997) (en banc)	5
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)	26
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)	25
29 U.S.C. § 1105(a) (ERISA § 405(a))	50, 51
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a) (ERISA § 406(a))	53, 54
29 U.S.C. § 1106(b) (ERISA § 406(b))	53

29 U.S.C. § 1113.....56
29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)56
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) (ERISA § 502(a)(3)) 54, 55
29 U.S.C. § 794 (Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act) 66, 68
42 U.S.C. § 18116 (Section 1557 of the ACA)..... 66, 68

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b) 56, 57, 59, 61
